The categories “Construction and delivery of machines” and

“Services / replacement parts” are revenue from contracts with

customers as per IFRS 15.

Disclosures concerning financial instruments

and financial risk management

Presentation of the categories of financial instruments and the

corresponding net profit in accordance with IFRS 7

The following presentation provides information on the carrying

amounts of the individual measurement categories. The fair

values for each class of financial instrument are also shown. The

presentation is intended to enable a comparison of the carrying

amounts and fair values.

At the date of first-time application, 1 January 2018, the Group’s

financial instruments were reclassified as follows in accordance

with IFRS 9:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revenue 30.09.2018

K€

30.09.2017

K€

Construction and delivery of

machines
50,996 49,547

Services/replacement parts 13,625 14,296

Rentals 411 676

Total 65,032 64,519

01.01.2018

in K€
Measurement category Carrying amount Fair Value

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference

Assets

Financial assets and

other receivables
LaR AC 327 327 0 327 327 0

Trade receivables LaR AC 22,488 22,454 -34 22,488 22,454 -34

Cash and cash

equivalents
LaR AC 11,506 11,506 0 11,506 11,506 0

34,321 34,287 -34 34,321 34,287 -34

Liabilities and

shareholders’ equity

Trade payables FL AC 2,609 2,609 0 2,609 2,609 0

Other financial

liabilities
FL AC 3,476 3,476 0 3,476 3,476 0

6,085 6,085 0 6,085 6,085 0

26

The categories and measurement of financial assets and liabili-

ties as at 30 September 2018 are shown in the following table:

Please refer to pages 97–100 of Viscom AG’s Annual Report 2017

for more information on financial instruments.

Events after the reporting date

There were no significant events after the first nine months of

2018.

Audit

As was the case for the previous consolidated interim financial

statements, the consolidated interim report as at 30 September

2018 has not been audited or reviewed by an auditor.

30.09.2018

in K€

Measurement

category

Carrying